

SECTION 3: That the City Code, Chapter 700, Section 700.280 is hereby repealing and replaced them with the following:

Section 700.280 - Waterworks Rates and Service Charges

The Board of Aldermen shall, by ordinance, set water rates and service charges necessary to provide such service to the City. Such rates and charges shall be reviewed from time to time and changed, by ordinance, as is reasonable and prudent.

SECTION 4: That the City Code, Chapter 700, Section 700.295 is hereby repealing and replaced them with the following:

Section 700.280 - Wastewater Rates and Service Charges

The Board of Aldermen shall, by ordinance, set wastewater/sewage rates and service charges necessary to provide such service to the City. Such rates and charges shall be reviewed from time to time and changed, by ordinance, as is reasonable and prudent.

- **SECTION 5:** This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.
- **SECTION 6:** The provisions of this Ordinance are severable and if any provision hereof is declared invalid, unconstitutional or unenforceable, such determination shall not affect the validity of the remainder of this Ordinance.
- **SECTION 7:** The City Clerk is hereby authorized to correct any scriveners' errors made in amending the City Code.
- **SECTION 8:** All existing ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of the conflict.

READ TWICE BY TITLE ONLY, PASSED, APPROVED, & ADOPTED THIS

11th DAY OF DECEMBER IN THE YEAR 2023 BY THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF

ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF PLATTSBURG, MISSOURI

BY A VOTE OF _______ IN FAVOR, ______ OPPOSED, AND ______ ABSTAINING

James M. Kennedy,

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk

3